

No. 12-16265

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Federal Trade Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IAB Marketing Associates LP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division
No. 12-cv-61830-RNS
Hon. Robert N. Scola

Brief of the Federal Trade Commission

Of Counsel:
Dotan Weinman
Attorney
Patricia B. Hsue
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

David C. Shonka
Acting General Counsel
John F. Daly
Deputy General Counsel
Theodore (Jack) Metzler
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

*Counsel for the
Federal Trade Commission*

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

Arrastia, John – Receiver

Bookstein, Merrill A. – Counsel for HSP defendants

Coffey, Kendall B. – Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Coffey Burlington, P.L. – Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Crawford, Kelly M. – Sheef & Stone, LLP, Dallas, Texas, Counsel for
receiver Charlene Koonce

Crockett, Jeffrey B.

Daly, John F. – FTC Attorney

Fav Marketing, Inc.

Federal Trade Commission

Feldman, Jonathan – Counsel for receiver John Arrastia

Hamilton, Judy M.

Hamilton, Roy D.

Health Service Providers, Inc.

Healthcorp International, Inc.

Hill, Frank – Hill Gilstrap, P.C., Counsel for Suzanne Wood

Hill Gilstrap, P.C. – Counsel for Suzanne Wood

Hsue, Patricia B. – FTC Attorney

IAB Marketing Associates, LP

Independent Association of Businesses

International Marketing Agencies, LP

International Marketing Management, LLC

JW Marketing Designs, LLC

Koonce, Charlene – Receiver

Magnolia Health Management Corporation

Magnolia Technologies Corporation

Mancuso, Nathan G.

Meland, Russin, & Budwick – Counsel for receiver John Arrastia

Metzler, Theodore (Jack) – FTC Attorney

Rosquete, Armando – Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Scola, Jr., Hon. Robert N

Scheef & Stone LLP – Counsel for receiver Charlene Koonce

Shonka, David – FTC Acting General Counsel

Snow, Hon. Lurana S.

Steves, Sterling – Hill, Gilstrap, P.C., counsel for Suzanne Wood

Weinman, Dotan – FTC Attorney

Wood, Ann R.

Wood, Avis S.

Wood, Delphine L.

Wood, Gary D.

Wood, James C.

Wood, James J.

Wood, LLC

Wood, Michael J.

Wood, Tressa K.

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Issues Presented for Review | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below..... | 3 |
| B. Statement of the Facts..... | 4 |
| 1. IAB And The Marketing Of Its Membership Plans..... | 4 |
| 2. IAB’s Actual Membership Plan..... | 12 |
| 3. Consumers’ Experience After Purchasing A Membership. | 14 |
| 4. IAB’s Telemarketers..... | 17 |
| 5. The Individual Appellants..... | 22 |
| 6. Consumer Harm. | 29 |
| 7. Prior Enforcement Actions Against IAB. | 31 |
| C. Procedural History..... | 32 |
| Standard of Review | 37 |
| Summary of the Argument | 39 |
| Argument | 42 |
| I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Entering The Preliminary Injunction..... | 42 |

A. The FTC Is Likely To Succeed In Showing That Appellants Violated The FTC Act And That The Woods Are Individually Liable. 43

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Freezing Appellants’ Assets. 53

III. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over This Matter. 58

Conclusion..... 62

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985)..... | 38 |
| <i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communs., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>FTC v. Abbvie Prods. LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 5691 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2013) | 38, 46 |
| <i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 44 |
| <i>FTC v. Bishop</i> , 425 Fed. Appx. 796 (11th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) | 55 |
| <i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) | 52, 57 |
| * <i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 42, 44, 47, 53, 54 |
| <i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985) | 44 |
| <i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) | 52, 57 |
| <i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) | 45, 47 |
| * <i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 43, 47, 50, 52 |
| <i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293, 80 S.Ct. 717 (1960)..... | 60, 61 |
| <i>FTC v. United States Benefits, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-0733 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... | 43, 50 |
| <i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 43 |
| <i>FTC v. Verity Int’l</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 41, 57 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 47 |
| <i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205, 99 S.Ct. 1067 (1979) | 59, 60 |
| <i>Illinois v. Int’l Ass’ns of Benefits</i> , No. 05 CH 06758 (Cook County Cir. Ct. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lyashchynska v. United States AG</i> , 676 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 38 |
| <i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 52, 53, 57 |
| <i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) | 54 |
| <i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 38, 54 |
| <i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 44 |
| <i>Texas v. Int’l Ass’n of Benefits</i> , No. DV-0504134-J (191st Dist. Ct. Dallas 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119, 102 S.Ct. 3002 (1982)..... | 59, 60 |
| <i>United States v. Izurieta</i> , 710 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 55 |

Statutes and Regulatory Materials

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 45 | 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 53 | 42 |
| 59 Stat. 33 (1945)..... | 59 |
| 61 Stat. 448 (1947)..... | 59 |

Other

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 | 38 |
